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IRS Establishes a VVoluntary Classification
Settlement Program

The Internal Revenue Service (“IRS) recently announced a new settlement program for employers with
misclassified workers. Under the Voluntary Classification Settlement Program (“VCSP’’), employers can
get a significant reduction in their federal employment tax liability associated with past
nonemployment treatment by agreeing to properly classify their workers for future tax periods. This
announcement comes on the heels of recent announcements that the IRS, Department of Labor (“DOL”)
and various state agencies are collaborating on examining worker misclassification issues.

Employer Eligibility

The VCSP is available to employers who want to voluntarily change the prospective classification of
their misclassified workers from independent contractors (or other nonemployee status) to employees.
To be eligible, the employer must have consistently treated the workers as nonemployees and for the
three previous three years filed all required Forms 1099 for such workers. Further, the employer
cannot be under audit by the IRS or by the DOL or a state government agency concerning the
classification of the workers. An employer who has been previously audited by the IRS or DOL
concerning the classification of workers is eligible for the VCSP only if it has complied with the results
of that audit.

Scope of Relief

In exchange for agreeing to prospectively treat the class of workers as employees for future tax
periods, the employer will pay only 10% of the employment tax liability that would otherwise have
been due on the compensation paid to the workers for the most recent tax year, but determined under
the reduced rates of Section 3509 of the Internal Revenue Code. Additionally, the employer will not be
liable for any interest and penalties and will not be subject to an employment tax audit with respect to
the classification of such workers for prior years. However, the employer must agree to extend the
period of limitations on assessment of employment taxes for three years for the first, second and third
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calendar years beginning after the date on which the employer has agreed under the VCSP closing
agreement to begin treating the workers as employees.

Program Participation

Eligible employers who wish to participate in the VCSP must submit an application, which should
include the name of a contact or an authorized representative with a valid Form 2848 (Power of
Attorney), to the IRS. The IRS retains discretion whether to accept an employer’s application for the
VCSP. An employer whose application is accepted must enter into a closing agreement with the IRS
and simultaneously make full and complete payment of any amount due under the closing agreement.

Overall, the VCSP provides employers with an attractive avenue to come into tax compliance and
obtain closure with respect to any worker misclassification. Note however, that the VCSP does not
address or provide relief for worker misclassification as it relates to the employer’s employee benefit
plans and there’s no guarantee that the IRS will accept an employer’s application to the program.

Information about the VCSP is available on the IRS website.
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The following articles on benefitsbryancave.com may also be of interest to you:

e Is Prime +1% a Reasonable Interest Rate for Qualified Plan Loans

e |RS Treatment of Employer-Provided Cell Phones and Employer Reimbursement of Personal Cell
Phone Use

e DOL New Electronic Delivery Guidance: The Good, The Bad, and the Not So Bad
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http://www.irs.gov/businesses/small/article/0,,id=246013,00.html
http://benefitsbryancave.com/
http://benefitsbryancave.com/is-prime-1-a-reasonable-interest-rate-for-qualified-plan-loans/
http://benefitsbryancave.com/irs-treatment-of-employer-provided-cell-phones-and-employer-reimbursement-of-personal-cell-phone-use/
http://benefitsbryancave.com/irs-treatment-of-employer-provided-cell-phones-and-employer-reimbursement-of-personal-cell-phone-use/
http://benefitsbryancave.com/dol-new-electronic-delivery-guidance-the-good-the-bad-and-the-not-so-bad/

If you have any questions regarding anything discussed in this Alert, the attorneys and other
professionals of the Employee Benefits and Executive Compensation group of Bryan Cave LLP are

available to answer your questions.

Richard (Rick) L. Arenburg
Brian W. Berglund
Harold G. Blatt

Armin G. Brecher
Bard Brockman

Carrie E. Byrnes

Paul F. Concannon
Edmund (Ed) Emerson
Jennifer Faucett

Kyle P. Flaherty

Mark H. Goran

Carrie E. Herrick
Rebecca Holdredge
Jonathan Hull

Charles B. Jellinek
Michele L. Lux

Hal B. Morgan

Dan O’Keefe

Christian Poland
Jeffrey S. Russell
Christopher (Chris) Rylands
Steven G. (Steve) Schaffer
Kathleen R. Sherby
Sarah Roe Sise
Michael Corey Slagle
Alan H. Solarz
Jennifer W. Stokes
Lisa A. Van Fleet

Tom Wack

Julie A. Wagner

Jay P. Warren

Carolyn Wolff

Serena F. Yee

Follow @ERISABryanCave on Twitter.

(404) 572-6765
(314) 259-2445
(314) 259-2216
(404) 572-6634
(404) 572-4507
(312) 602-5063
(404) 572-6856
(404) 572-6739
(404) 572-4516
(212) 541-2134
(314) 259-2686
(314) 259-2212
(314) 259-2042
(314) 259-2359
(314) 259-2138
(314) 259-2519
(314) 259-2511
(314) 259-2179
(312) 602-5085
(314) 259-2725
(404) 572-6657
(404) 572-6830
(314) 259-2224
(314) 259-2741
(214) 721-8031
(212) 541-2075
(314) 259-2671
(314) 259-2326
(314) 259-2182
(314) 259-2637
(212) 541-2110
(314) 259-2206
(314) 259-2372

richard.arenburg@bryancave.com
bwberglund@bryancave.com

hgblatt@bryancave.com

armin.brecher@bryancave.com
bard.brockman@bryancave.com
carrie.byrnes@bryancave.com

paul.concannon@bryancave.com

edmund.emerson@bryancave.com
jennifer.faucett@bryancave.com
kpflaherty@bryancave.com

mhgoran@bryancave.com

carrie.herrick@bryancave.com

rebecca.holdredge@bryancave.com
jthull@bryancave.com
cbjellinek@bryancave.com

mllux@bryancave.com

hbmorgan@bryancave.com
dmokeefe@bryancave.com
christian.poland@bryancave.com

jsrussell@bryancave.com

chris.rylands@bryancave.com
steven.schaffer@bryancave.com
krsherby@bryancave.com

srsise@bryancave.com

corey.slagle@bryancave.com

ahsolarz@bryancave.com

jennifer.stokes@bryancave.com

lavanfleet@bryancave.com

tewack@bryancave.com

jawagner@bryancave.com

jpwarren@bryancave.com
carolyn.wolff@bryancave.com

sfyee@bryancave.com

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal
tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be
used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) promoting, marketing, or recommending
to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein.
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